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This Initial Decision:  (a) sustains the complaint filed by Ronald A. Meder (Mr. Meder) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples (Dominion Peoples) on July 5, 2005 at Docket No. F-01620640, to the extent it pertains to his receipt of inadequate and unreasonable service; (b) dismisses the complaint to the extent it seeks an adjustment to his gas service account; (c) sustains the complaint for the purpose of directing Mr. Meder to comply with the Bureau of Consumer Services’ (BCS) for the payment of a make up bill; and (d) imposes a civil penalty upon Dominion Peoples for its failure to provide him with adequate and reasonable service.

History of the Proceeding


In his complaint, Mr. Meder alleged service and billing disputes with respect to a back bill for previously unbilled utility service.  In its answer filed on August 23, 2005, Dominion Peoples denied the material allegations of the complaint.  On August 29, 2005, Chief Administrative Law Judge Veronica A. Smith issued an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference.  Pursuant to that Interim Order, a report was submitted to the Mediation Unit.  By letter dated September 28, 2005, the Commission informed Mr. Meder and Dominion Peoples that the hearing in this case would be held at 1:30 p.m. on November 29, 2005, at the State Office Building in Pittsburgh, PA.  On October 3, 2005, I issued a Prehearing Order reminding the parties of the date, time and location for the hearing in this case.  That same day, I also issued an Interim Payment Order.



The hearing was held, as scheduled.  Mr. Meder appeared at the hearing without an attorney.  He testified in support of his complaint.  He did not submit any exhibits.  Dominion Peoples, represented by an attorney, presented the testimony of one witness and submitted two exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  Briefs have not been filed.  The record, consisting of the 34-page transcript of the hearing and the two exhibits, was closed by my Order issued January 17, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Complainant in this case is Ronald Meder.  His address is 22 Park Drive, Cheswick, PA 15024 (Tr. 5).



2.
The Respondent is The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples.



3.
According to Mr. Meder, over the course of about a year, between 2003 and 2004, he was receiving gas bills from Dominion Peoples showing credit balances on them (Tr. 5).



4.
Mr. Meder testified that during that period he made numerous telephone calls to Dominion Peoples and spoke to several different persons to inform them that he thought there was a problem with his gas bills showing credit balances (Tr. 5-6).



5.
According to Mr. Meder, he believed that there was a computer error with the preparation of his gas bills because the credit balances kept increasing (Tr. 5-6).



6.
It is Mr. Meder’s testimony that the main answer he received in response to his telephone calls was that he had over paid his past bills, and the current bills were just using up his past over payments.  However, Mr. Meder testified that no one could explain to him how or why the credit balances kept getting larger with each bill (Tr. 6).



7.
According to Mr. Meder, during one or more of his telephone conversations with Dominion Peoples personnel about his gas bills, he suggested that he should be paying his monthly budget amount.  Mr. Meder testified that he knew he was using gas, he knew there was something wrong with his bills, and he did not want to get “hit” with a big bill (Tr. 6, 10).


8.
Mr. Meder testified that he was instructed not to make any payments because he had a credit balance and his current usage would be paid out of that credit balance (Tr. 6-7).



9.
Eventually, according to Mr. Meder’s testimony, he made contact with someone at Dominion Peoples who determined that there was a major problem with his account.  According to his testimony, the suspected problem was not a computer error but a possible faulty meter (Tr. 7).



10.
Mr. Meder testified that Dominion Peoples sent a representative to check his meter, and it was found to be registering little or no gas usage (Tr. 7).



11.
It is Mr. Meder’s contention that, since he complained to Dominion Peoples about the inaccuracy of his gas bills and offered to pay his monthly budget amount during the period of time he was receiving inaccurate gas bills, he should not now be required to pay the make up bill he received from Dominion Peoples (Tr. 7).



12.
According to Mr. Meder, if he had been paying his monthly budget amount during the 12 to 14 months he complained to Dominion Peoples about his bills being in error before Dominion Peoples finally determined that there was an error on his account, and found the cause of the error, his payment of the monthly budget amount would have paid virtually the entire amount of the make up bills he has received (Tr. 8).


13.
Mr. Meder believes the amount of the make up bill he received from Dominion Peoples was $633.00 (Tr. 8).



14.
In addition to disputing responsibility for the make up bill in its entirety, Mr. Meder disputes the accuracy of the make up bill.  As he testified, his family used to be a five-person household.  However, during the course of this service and billing dispute, his family was a three-person household.  Two of his children had moved out of the house (Tr. 10).



15.
At the time of the hearing, the balance on Mr. Meder’s gas service account with Dominion Peoples was $714.32 (Tr. 13; Dominion Peoples Ex. 1).


16.
Beginning in January of 2003, Dominion Peoples began cancelling bills issued to Mr. Meder and re-billing him showing credit balances (Tr. 13-14; Dominion Peoples Ex. 1, pp. 2-4).



17.
Dominion Peoples does not contest Mr. Meder’s testimony concerning his contacts with Dominion Peoples to complain about his gas bills being in error (Tr. 14).



18.
According to Dominion Peoples, the problem with Mr. Meder’s gas bills began in January of 2003.  The problem appears to be that the gas meter stopped registering at that point (Tr. 14).



19.
Dominion Peoples has no records to explain or indicate why it took so long to address the problem with the non-registering meter and Mr. Meder’s gas bills.  As Mr. Meder had complained about his gas bills, this should have been detected by Dominion Peoples’ billing department (Tr. 14-15).



20.
When Dominion Peoples finally determined that Mr. Meder’s meter was not registering, it removed that meter and installed another one on February 25, 2004 (Tr. 15; Dominion Peoples Ex. 1, p. 2).



21.
Dominion Peoples then calculated a bill based on its estimate of the amount of gas Mr. Meder would have used during the period of time the meter was not registering.  This estimate is based on his past usage history and weather and temperature information from the National Weather Service.  Dominion Peoples then reduced the estimated gas usage by 10% to reflect a possible lower gas usage by Mr. Meder during the time the meter had not been registering.  It then applied the lowest rates available at the time of the February 25, 2004 meter change (Tr. 15-16; Dominion Peoples Ex. 2).


22.
Dominion Peoples estimated that Mr. Meder’s had used 87 Mcf of gas during the period the meter was not registering, and for which he had not been billed or paid.  Accordingly, on March 23, 2004, Dominion Peoples issued a make up bill to Mr. Meder in the amount of $683.79.  Mr. Meder was offered the option of paying the make up bill over a 12-month period (Tr. 16-17; Dominion Peoples Ex. 2).



23.
There was a determination made by the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on Mr. Meder’s informal complaint, at BCS Case No. 1620640.  According to Dominion Peoples witness Deborah Gardner, the BCS, as part of its determination, “noted a violation” on the part of Dominion Peoples for “poor company practice” because it took so long to determine the meter was not registering.  However, Ms. Gardner also noted that the BCS determined that there was no statute or regulation that allowed a lesser charge for the unregistered gas usage (Tr. 18).



24.
According to Ms. Gardner, the BCS put Mr. Meder on a payment arrangement consisting of his monthly budget bill for current service, plus $37.00 per month toward the balance on his account.  The payment arrangement was to begin with his June 2005 billing (Tr. 19).



25.
At the time of the November 29, 2005 hearing, Dominion Peoples was willing to reset the BCS payment arrangement to begin with Mr. Meder’s January 2006 gas billing (Tr. 19).

Discussion
A.
Burden of Proof
Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  In alleging a service and billing dispute, and requesting to be relieved from paying a disputed make up bill for previously unbilled utility service, it is clear that Mr. Meder is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, and, therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).
Upon the presentation by a Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight”, the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  For example, if a one driver claims that an accident occurred on a dry road on a sunny day, and the other driver claims that the road was wet and it was raining at the time of the accident, neither driver has satisfied the burden of proof.  Additional evidence concerning the condition of road and weather must now be provided by one or the other.

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. PA PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), and Replogle v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 528 (1980).

B.
Inadequate Service


Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires public utilities, in pertinent part, to provide adequate and reasonable service to its customers.  “Service” is defined in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102, as follows:
“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities,…in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public,…



Given this definition of “service” it is clear that the reading of a customer’s gas meter, the preparation and issuance of monthly gas bills, and responding to customer inquiries and complaints all constitute part of the service Dominion Peoples provides to Mr. Meder, as well as to its other customers.



There is no factual issue in this case concerning the failure of Dominion Peoples to provide Mr. Meder with adequate and reasonable service concerning the reading of his gas meter and the issuance of monthly gas bills to him.  Mr. Meder testified that when he began receiving monthly gas bills showing credit balances in 2003, he called Dominion Peoples to inform it that there was a problem with his gas bills.  He also testified that over the course of approximately one year, he made numerous telephone calls to Dominion Peoples and spoke with several different Dominion Peoples representatives concerning the inaccuracy of his gas bills, and that he made several offers to pay his monthly budget amount to avoid receiving a large bill when the billing error was finally corrected.  According to Mr. Meder, the Dominion Peoples service representatives told him that there was no error with his gas bills, that he had over paid in the past, and his bills were using his credit balance to pay for his current usage.  Mr. Meder also testified that the Dominion Peoples representatives also instructed him not to send any payment because he had a credit balance on his account (Tr. 5-10).  Dominion Peoples does not contest the testimony of Mr. Meder (Tr. 14).


Although Dominion Peoples failed to provide Mr. Meder with adequate and reasonable service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, the Commission cannot order Dominion Peoples to make any payments to him because of the violation.  Such an Order would be in the nature of an award of damages.

As a creature of legislation, the Commission possesses only the authority the State Legislature has specifically granted to it in the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq.  Its jurisdiction must arise from the express language of the pertinent enabling legislation or by strong and necessary implication therefrom.  Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 1191 (1977); Allegheny County Port Authority v. Pa. P.U.C., 427 Pa. 562, 237 A.2d 602 (1967); Behrend v. Bell of PA, 257 Pa. Superior Ct. 35, 390 A.2d 233 (1978); Pa. Department of Highways v. Pa. P.U.C., 198 Pa. Superior Ct. 87, 182 A.2d 267 (1962); City of Erie v. Pa. Electric Co., 383 A.2d 575 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).

Pursuant to Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §501, the Commission’s duty is “to enforce, execute and carry out, by its regulations, orders or otherwise” all the provisions of the Code.”  Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.  See also, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a).  Nothing in the Code confers jurisdiction upon the Commission to award monetary damages.  See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Poorbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1995).  However, where a proceeding also involves factual issues concerning the adequacy of the respondent’s service, the Commission should proceed with the case.  In the event it is determined that the respondent did not provide the complainant with adequate and reasonable service, the complainant may then proceed through the appropriate court of common pleas to try to recover civil damages.  See, DiSanto v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Company, 436 A.2d 197 (Pa. Super. 1981); and Elkin, supra.


This does not mean that Dominion Peoples is free from any liability for its failure to provide Mr. Meder with adequate and reasonable service with respect to his gas billings.  Any public utility found to be in violation of any provision of the Code is required to pay a civil penalty, up to a maximum of $1,000.00 per violation.  Each and every continuance of the violation constitutes a separate and distinct offense.66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b).



The record in this case readily establishes that, beginning with the gas bill issued to Mr. Meder on January 15, 2003, through and including the gas bill issued to him on February 19, 2004, Dominion Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by issuing inaccurate and erroneous gas bills to him.  While the record also establishes that Mr. Meder made a number of telephone calls to Dominion Peoples to get the inaccurate and erroneous billings corrected, the record does not contain any information as to the specific dates of those calls.  The lack of such specific information precludes such telephone calls, and the responses received, as constituting separate and distinct offenses.  However, such telephone calls and responses are appropriately considered in the determination of the appropriate amount of any civil penalty to be assessed in this case.  Thus, the only specific information in this record upon which to determine a civil penalty are the 13 months of inaccurate and erroneous gas bills.



Although Mr. Meder was unable to provide specific information concerning the number of telephone calls he made to Dominion Peoples concerning the inaccurate gas bills, Dominion Peoples would have had the specific number of telephone calls it received from Mr. Meder about this matter in its business records concerning customer contacts.  Dominion Peoples did not produce those customer contact records as evidence at the hearing in this case.  Rather, it merely chose not to contest the testimony of Mr. Meder.  Thus, it may properly be inferred that had Dominion Peoples produced such evidence it would have been unfavorable to it.  See, e.g., National Recovery Systems v. Nemchik, 24 D&C 3d 22 (1982).




Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 does not set out the factors that must be considered in determining the amount of a civil penalty within the range of zero dollars to one thousand dollars per day.  Nevertheless, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-00992409, Order entered February 10, 2000, (Rosi).  The Commission has determined that the Rosi factors are applicable in determining the amount of a civil penalty for all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  See, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Law Bureau v. Herman Oil and Gas Company, Inc., Docket No. C‑20042406, entered January 18, 2006, Pa. P.U.C. v. ACN Energy, Inc., M-00021618, entered June 14, 2002, and Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Therefore, the Rosi standards must be used in all cases when determining the appropriate amount of a civil penalty for all types of violations for all categories of public utilities, and they have been applied by Administrative Law Judges with respect to other types of public utilities.  See, e.g., Norman Simmons v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, Docket No. C-20055078, Initial Decision dated January 19, 2006, and Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Pegasus Transportation Holdings, Inc., t/d/b/a Pegasus Chauffeured Motor Cars, Docket No. A-00116364C0501, Initial Decision dated February 2, 2006.
The standards, as adopted in Rosi, are as follows:

1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.

3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  

8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.

9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.
Other relevant factors.

These standards will be applied to the facts of this case, as appropriate to a public gas utility.



There is no evidence in this case that:  the 13 erroneous billings; the failure to detect the non-registering meter either from Mr. Meder’s telephone calls or the actual meter readings; and the giving of inaccurate information concerning his account or the payment of his gas bills resulted from intentional conduct on the part of Dominion Peoples or its employees.  Therefore, it must be concluded that the violations resulted from unintentional or negligent conduct, within the meaning of the first Rosi standard.



I agree with Administrative Law (ALJ) Judge Gesoff’s determination that the second and third Rosi standards are not applicable in non-telephone, non-slamming cases.  Pa. P.U.C., Law Bureau v. Herman Oil and Gas Company, Inc., supra., Initial Decision, at 22.  In its Opinion and Order in Herman, the Commission noted, at page 15 of its Order, that the Rosi standards were generically applied.



As established by the record in this case, only one customer, Mr. Meder, was affected by the violations.  The violations occurred over a 13-month period.  The penalty in this case will be imposed after a litigated proceeding.



There is no evidence in this record concerning the compliance history of Dominion Peoples.  However, in Simmons, supra., ALJ Hoyer recommended a $7,000.00 civil penalty be assessed against Dominion Peoples for 28 violations of the Commission’s residential credit and billing regulations.



As this case arose by way of private complaint, as opposed to being initiated by one of the bureaus or offices of the Commission, there is no evidence, in this record, pertaining as whether or the extent to which Dominion Peoples cooperated with the Commission.  However, it is clear, that Dominion Peoples did not cooperate with Mr. Meder in his efforts to correct the erroneous gas bills he was receiving.



In determining the amount necessary to deter future violations and considering past Commission decisions in similar situations, research has not disclosed any Commission decisions in situations similar to the one presented by this case.  The decision that appears similar to this one is ALJ Hoyer’s Initial Decision in Simmons, supra., which recommended the assessment of a $7,000.00 civil penalty.



The relevant factors considered in determining the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed in this case are:



(a)
13 inaccurate and erroneous gas billings were issued by Dominion Peoples to Mr. Meder between January 15, 2003 and February 19, 2004, showing ever increasing credit balances on his account (Dominion Peoples Ex. 1, pp. 2-4);



(b)
during this 13-month period, Dominion Peoples obtained seven (7) actual readings of Mr. Meder’s gas meter (Dominion Peoples Ex. 1, pp. 2-4);



(c)
during this 13-month time period, Mr. Meder made several, unspecified telephone calls to Dominion Peoples complaining and/or informing Dominion Peoples representatives that his gas bills were inaccurate;



(d)
during one or more of his telephone calls to Dominion Peoples, Mr. Meder offered to pay his monthly budget amount of his gas bill to avoid receiving a large bill when the error was finally corrected;


(e)
Dominion Peoples representatives gave Mr. Meder inaccurate and erroneous information concerning the accuracy of his gas bills, and in instructing him not to send any payments to Dominion Peoples during this period;



(f)
Dominion Peoples cannot explain why it took 13 months for it to determine that Mr. Meder’s gas meter had been non-registering since January of 2003.



Thus, under the facts of this case, there were a total of 23 violations of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, during the 13-month period from January of 2003 through February of 2004, as follows:  13 erroneous gas bills sent to Mr. Meder;  seven (7) instances of failing to determine that Mr. Meder’s gas meter was not functioning accurately from actual meter readings during the 13-month disputed period;  at least one instance of failing to correct Mr. Meder’s gas account following his contacting Dominion Peoples; at least one instance of providing Mr. Meder with inaccurate information concerning the balance on his account; and at least one instance of providing Mr. Meder with inaccurate information concerning the payment of his gas bills during the disputed period.  Under the Rosi, standards, it is my opinion that a civil penalty in the amount of $300.00 per violation should be assessed against Dominion Peoples in this case.  This results in a total civil penalty of $6,900.00
C.
Payment of the make up bill


Mr. Meder objects, considering his efforts to have his inaccurate gas bills corrected and his rejected offer to pay his monthly budget amount during the period covered by this dispute, to now being required to pay the $683.79 make up bill issued to him by Dominion Peoples in March of 2004.  As understandable as his position might be, the law requires him to pay the amount of the make up bill.



In West Penn Power Company v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, 228 A.2d 218 (Pa. Super 1967), the Pennsylvania Superior Court held that a customer was required to pay a electric bill for previously unbilled electric service, even though the customer had paid the erroneous bills.  The Court noted that the only issue is whether the customer had paid in full for the service received.  As the Court stated, if the meter showed that the customer had consumed the amount of electricity for which it was now billed, the utility had a clear right to receive payment of disputed bill.



In Duffy v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 51 PA PUC 703 (1978), the water company was unable to obtain an actual reading of the customer’s meter for a period of two years and the customer’s bills were based on estimated readings.  When an actual meter reading was obtained, an adjusted bill was issued to the customer for previously underbilled water usage.  The Commission held that the customer was responsible to pay for the previously unbilled service, but permitted the customer to pay the amount of the adjusted bill over a period of 24 months, the period during which the underbilling occurred.  See, also, Sealy Mattress Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Brookville Telephone Co. and Bell Telephone Company of PA, Docket No. C-860651, entered April 1, 1987.



In addition, Section 56.14 of the Commission’s regulations, which pertains to make up bills, provides:


When a utility renders a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from utility billing error, meter failure, leakage that could not reasonably have been detected or loss of service, or four or more consecutive estimated bills and the make-up bill exceeds the otherwise normal estimated bill be at least 50% and at least $50.00:


(1)
The utility shall review the bill with the ratepayer and make a reasonable attempt to enter into a payment agreement.


(2)
The period of the payment agreement may, at the option of the ratepayer, extend at least as long as:



(i)
The period during which the excess amount accrued.



(ii)
Necessary so  that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.

Thus, whether from inadvertence or error on the part of the utility, if the customer has used the service for which it has now been billed, and for which it had not previously been billed, then the customer must pay the amount of the disputed bill.



If Mr. Meder were to pay the amount of the make up bill, $683.79, over a period of 13 months, a period of time equal to billing errors in this case, he would be required to pay his regular monthly budget bill, plus an additional $52.60 per month ($683.79 ÷ 13 = $52.599).  However, in its May 25, 2005 determination on his informal complaint, the BCS stated that since the monthly average of Mr. Meder’s gas bills during the preceding 12 months was $74.00, the payment of the make up bill should be at $37.00 per month, or 50% of his monthly average.


The payment arrangement established for him by the BCS is more favorable to him than a simple 13-month repayment period.  Although the make up bill of $683.79 is the result of 13 months of inaccurate bills, paying that at the rate of $37.00 per month will take approximately 18.5 months to make full payment of the make up bill.  However, under the law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Mr. Meder will have to pay the full amount of the make up bill.
Conclusions of Law


1.
The parties to and subject matter of this service and billing complaint proceeding are properly before the Commission.



2.
Mr. Meder, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.



3.
Mr. Meder has satisfied the burden of proving that Dominion Peoples failed to provide him with adequate and reasonable service with respect to his gas bills from January 15, 2003 through February 19, 2004.



4.
Dominion Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, in failing to provide Mr. Meder with adequate and reasonable service by issuing inaccurate and erroneous gas bills to him from January 15, 2003 through February 19, 2004.



5.
Dominion Peoples was required by law and regulation to issue a make up bill to Mr. Meder for previously unbilled gas service from January of 2003 through February of 2004.



6.
Mr. Meder is required by law and regulation to pay the amount of the make up bill for the previously unbilled gas service from January of 2003 through February of 2004.



7.
The payment arrangement established for him by the May 25, 2005 determination of the BCS is the most favorable payment arrangement possible under the facts and circumstances of this case.



8.
Under the facts and circumstances presented by this case, Dominion Peoples should be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $6,900.00 for the 23 violations of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.



9.
The complaint should be sustained or dismissed in accordance with the preceding Discussion and Conclusions.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Ronald A. Meder against The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, at Docket No. F-01620640, is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.



2.
That beginning with the first gas bill received after the date on which the Commission’s Order in this case is entered, Mr. Meder shall pay to The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples the monthly budget amount on his gas bills for current service, plus an additional $37.00 per month toward the balance on his account, by the due date of each month’s gas bills, and to continue to pay his gas bills in this manner until the balance is paid in full.



3.
That, as long as Mr. Meder complies with payment terms of this Order, The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall not assess any late payment charges or penalties, and shall not interrupt his gas service except for valid emergency or safety reasons.



4.
That, if Mr. Meder fails to comply with the payment terms of this Order, The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples may terminate his gas service upon compliance with the applicable provisions of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of the Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§56.1, et seq.



5.
That, within 30 days of the date on which the Commission’s Order in this case is entered, and pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, will remit a civil penalty of $6,900.00, payable by money order or certified funds, to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265.


6.
That The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, or the regulations of the Commission.

Date:  February 1, 2006



[image: image1.png]bert P. Meehan
Administrative Law Judge
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